

When Recorded, Return To:

۰.

City of Tacoma City Clerk's Office 747 Market Street, Room 220 Tacoma WA 98402-3769 ORIGINAL

# DOCUMENT TITLE

Interlocal Agreement with King County

**Grantor** City of Tacoma

Grantee King County

Description

Interlocal Agreement concerning Phthalate Workgroup

**Reference Number** 

Assessor's Parcel Number

Page 1 of 3



#### AGREEMENT BETWEEN KING COUNTYAND THE CITY OF TACOMA CONCERNING PHTHALATE WORKGROUP

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 22 day of 3 and 3, 20, 20, by and between the CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as the "TACOMA"), and the KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as the "KING COUNTY"),

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS on or about July 18, 2006 TACOMA entered a "Professional Services Agreement" with an independent consultant for the purpose of facilitating a Phthalate Workgroup among the City of Tacoma, City of Seattle, King County, the Washington State Department of Ecology, and the United States Environmental Protection Agency to explore how to address phthalates in sediments (herein the "Project"), and

WHEREAS TACOMA and the consultant have agreed to amend the Project to supplement the original scope of work and increase the compensation allowed under the Project, and

WHEREAS because KING COUNTY benefits from participation in the project, KING COUNTY is willing to reimburse TACOMA for a portion of the costs associated with the Project, and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. KING COUNTY will reimburse TACOMA for \$6,000 of the costs associated with Project.
- 2. KING COUNTY will pay TACOMA by December 31, 2007.
- 3. KING COUNTY will benefit from the project by participating in the "Proposed Scope of Work and Responsibilities For the Sediment Phthalates Work Group" attached as Exhibit "A" to this Agreement and incorporated herein.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

#### **CITY OF TACOMA**

William L. Pugh, P.E Director Public Works Department

Steven A. Marcotte, Director **Finance Department** 

Approved to form:

Conor McCarthy Assistant City Attorney, Tacoma

## KING COUNTY

Don Theiler, Director King County Wastewater Treatment Division

Tim Arantani, Manager Finance & Administration

Approved as to form:

William Blakney Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, King County

Agreement between King County and Tacoma concerning Phthalate Workgroup, Page 2 F:\CEM\Agts\2006KingCountyPhthalate.doc